
No. 08 PB 2698

(CR No. 315627)

BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES FILED AGAINST
POLICE OFFICER JOHN DELLORTO,
STAR No. 10936, DEPARTMENT OF POLICE,
CITY OF CHICAGO,

RESPONDENT.

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

On August 28, 2008, the Superintendent of Police filed with the Police Board of the City

of Chicago charges against Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936 (hereinafter sometimes

referred to as "Respondent"), recommending that the Respondent be discharged from the

Chicago Police Department for violating several Rules of Conduct. The Police Board caused a

hearing on these charges against the Respondent to be had before Thomas E. Johnson, Hearing

Officer of the Police Board, on January 23, 2009.

On February 25, 2009, the Police Board found the Respondent guilty of violating Rules

2, 6, 14, and 41, and ordered that the Respondent be discharged from his position as a police

officer, and from the services of the City of Chicago.

The Respondent filed a complaint for administrative review in the Circuit Court of Cook

County, Chancery Division, seeking the reversal of the Board's decision. On September 30,

2009, Judge Richard J. Billik Jr. entered an Order reversing the penalty of discharge and

remanding the case to the Police Board for imposition of a penalty less than discharge.

For the purpose of determining the penalty to be imposed in response to the Court's

Order, the Police Board has reviewed and considered the Court's Order and Ruling, the Board's

February 25, 2009, Findings and Decision, and the Respondent's complimentary and disciplinary

histories.



Police Board Case No. 08 PB 2698
John Dellorto
Page 2

After reviewing and considering this matter, the Board remains convinced that a penalty

of discharge in this case is warranted. The Respondent accessed for his own personal use and

over a long period of time the Department's computerized information system by using login

numbers of other Police Department members without authorization; in addition, he knowingly

and for his own personal gain entered false information into that system. The Respondent's

conduct compromised the integrity of the Department's information system, a system that is

essential for the effective and efficient operation of the Police Department, and compromised his

own integrity as a police officer. The Board finds that the Respondent's conduct renders his

continuance in his office detrimental to the discipline and efficiency of the service of the

Chicago Police Department and something which the law and sound public opinion recognize as

good cause for his no longer occupying his office. However, in order to comply with the Court's

Order, the Board will order the suspension of the Respondent for a period of three (3) years,

from September 3, 2008, to and including September 2, 2011.
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ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No.

10936, as a result of having been found guilty of all charges in Police Board Case No. 08 PB

2698, be and hereby is suspended from his position as a police officer, and from the services of

the City of Chicago, for a period from September 3, 2008, to and including

September 2, 2011 (three years)

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS 19 th DAY
OF NOVEMBER, 2009.

Attested by:

4t/4

Executive Director
Police Board
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DOA
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No.

10936, as a result of having been found guilty of all charges in Police Board Case No. 08 PJ3

2698, be and hereby is suspended from his position as a police officer, and from the services of

the City of Chicago, for a period from September 3, 2008, to and including

September 2, 2011 (three years)

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS 19 th DAY
OF NOVEMBER, 2009.

Attested by

?1,sz 4
Executive Director
Police Board

NOV-20-2009 16:27 	 From: 7734896920
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ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No.

10936, as a result of having been found guilty of all charges in Police Board Case No. 08 PB

2698, be and hereby is suspended from his position as a police officer, and from the services of

the City of Chicago, for a period from September 3, 2008, to and including

September 2, 2011 (three years)

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS 19 6 DAY
OF NOVEMBER, 2009.

Attested by:

Executive Director
Police Board

NOV-21-2009 10:50 	 From:
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DISSENT

The following members of the Police Board hereby dissent from the Order of the

majority of the Board.

RECEIVED A COPY OF

THE FOREGOING COMMUNICATION

THIS 	 DAY OF 	 , 2009.

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE



BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES FILED AGAINST )
POLICE OFFICER JOHN DELLORTO, 	 )	 No. 08 PB 2698
STAR No. 10936, DEPARTMENT OF POLICE,
CITY OF CHICAGO,

RESPONDENT	 )	 (CR No. 315627)

FINDINGS

On August 28, 2008, the Superintendent of Police filed with the Police Board of the City

of Chicago charges against Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936 (hereinafter sometimes

referred to as "Respondent"), recommending that the Respondent be discharged from the

Chicago Police Department for violating the following Rules of Conduct:

Rule 2:	 Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 6:	 Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.

Rule 14:	 Making a false report, written or oral.

Rule 41:	 Disseminating, releasing, altering, defacing, or removing any Department
record or information concerning police matters except as provided by
Department orders.

The Police Board caused a hearing on these charges against Police Officer John Dellorto

to be had before Thomas E. Johnson, Hearing Officer of the Police Board, on January 23, 2009.

Following the hearing, the members of the Police Board read and reviewed the record of

proceedings and viewed the video-recording of the testimony of the witnesses. Hearing Officer

Johnson made an oral report to and conferred with the Police Board before it rendered a decision.

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, as a result of its hearing of the charges, finds

and determines that:

1. The Respondent was at all times mentioned herein employed as a police officer by the

Department of Police of the City of Chicago.
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2. The charges were filed in writing and a Notice, stating the time, date, and place, when

and where a hearing of the charges was to be held, together with a copy of the original charges,

were served upon the Respondent more than five (5) days prior to the hearing on the charges.

3. The Respondent appeared throughout the hearing and was represented by legal

counsel.

4. The Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, charged herein, is

guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 2:	 Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department,

in that:

Count I: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he utilized the pc login numbers of other Department members,
including the District Administrative Manager and/or the Unit Secretary, without
authorization, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals
and/or bringing discredit upon the Depaitment.

Count II: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he entered false information in his activity record in the Officer
Activity Program database, including fictitious arrests, citations, recoveries, and/or
honors, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or
bringing discredit upon the Department.

Count III: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he accessed the Depaitment's computerized information for
personal use, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals
and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.

5. The Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, charged herein, is

guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 6:	 Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral,

in that:

Count I: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he utilized the pc login numbers of the District Administrative
Manager and/or the Unit Secretary to enter information into a computerized database, the
Officer Activity Program, without authorization, in violation of General Order 98-07-
04A, Section II.B.
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Count II: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he utilized the pc login numbers of other Department members,
including the District Administrative Manager and/or the Unit Secretary, in violation of
General Order 98-07-04A, Section VI.C.

Count III: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he accessed the Department's computerized information for
personal use, in violation of General Order 98-07-04A, Section VII.A.2.

Count IV: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he knowingly entered false data into any Departmental record, file,
or report, in that he entered fictitious arrests, citations, recoveries, and/or honors in his
activity record in the Officer Activity Program database, in violation of General Order
98-07-05, Section II.A.8.

6. The Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, charged herein, is

guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 14:	 Making a false report, written or oral,

in that:

From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some period of time
therein, he entered fictitious arrests, citations, recoveries, and/or honors in his activity
record in the Officer Activity Program database, thereby making a false report, written or
oral.

7. The Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, charged herein, is

guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 41:	 Disseminating, releasing, altering, defacing, or removing any Department
record or information concerning police matters except as provided by
Department orders,

in that:

From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some period of time
therein, he altered Department records by entering fictitious arrests, citations, recoveries,
and/or honors in his activity record in the Officer Activity Program database.

By reason of the findings of fact and guilt set forth herein, cause exists for the discharge

of the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, from his position as a police

officer with the Department of Police, and from the services of the City of Chicago.
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Respectfull	 bmitted,

THOMAS E. JOHNSON
Hearing Officer



DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF
OF FEBRUARY, 2009.

K, STATE OF ILL AOIS, THIS 25 th DAY
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DECISION

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, having read and reviewed the record of
proceedings in this case, having viewed the video-recording of the testimony of the witnesses,
having received the oral report of the Hearing Officer, Thomas E. Johnson, and having conferred
with the Hearing Officer on the credibility of the witnesses and the evidence, hereby adopts all
findings herein; and, in reaching its decision as to the penalty imposed, the Board has taken into
account not only the facts of this case but also the Respondent's complimentary and disciplinary
histories, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No.
10936, as a result of having been found guilty of charges in Police Board Case No. 08 PB 2698,
be and hereby is discharged from his position as a police officer with the Department of Police,
and from the services of the City of Chicago.

Attested by:

Executive Director
Police Board



K, STATE OF ILL OIS, THIS 25 11 DAY

Of'
OF FEBRUARY, 2009.

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF

Feb 26 09 12:19p	 Arthur Smith 480-609-8599 	 P. 1
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DECISION

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, having read and reviewed the record of
proceedings in this case, having viewed the video-recording of the testimony of the witnesses,
having received the oral report of the Hearing Officer, Thomas E. Johnson, and having conferred
with the Hearing Officer on the credibility of the witnesses and the evidence, hereby adopts all
findings herein; and, in reaching its decision as to the penalty imposed, the Board has taken into
account not only the facts of this case but also the Respondent's complimentary and disciplinary
histories, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No.
10936, as a result of having been found guilty of charges in Police Board Case No. 08 PB 2698,
be and hereby is discharged from his position as a police officer with the Department of Police,
and from the services of the City of Chicago.

Attested by:

'211:sy 	 Coit-t-c----

Executive Director
Police Board

FEB-26-2009 14:09 	 From: 480 609 8599 ID:POLICE BOARD 	 Page:001 R=95%
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DISSENT

The following members of the Police Board hereby dissent from the decision of the majority
of the Board.

RECEIVED A COPY OF

THE FOREGOING COMMUNICATION

THIS 	 DAY OF 	 , 2009.

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
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Re: Police Board Case No. 08 PB 2698, John Dellorto

NOTICE

Under Illinois law, a party to a Police Board case has the right to appeal

the Board's decision by filing a petition for administrative review in the

Circuit Court of Cook County, County Department, Chancery Division.

In accordance with 735 Illinois Compiled Statutes 5/3-102, the time limit

for filing an appeal is 35 days from the date the Board personally serves a

party with a copy of the decision, or 35 days from the postmark of the date

the Board mails a copy of the decision to a party. Filing an appeal after this

time limit may result in the dismissal of the case.

City 	_hicago
Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Police Board

Demetrius E. Carney
President

Scott J. Davis
Vice President

Phyllis L. Apelbaum
Patricia C. Bobb
Victor M. Gonzalez
William C. Kirkling, D.D.S.
Rev. Johnny L. Miller
Art Smith
George M. Velcich

Max A. Caproni, Ph.D.
Executive Director

Suite 1220
30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 742-4194
(312) 742-4193 (FAX)
(312) 745-6876 (TTY)

BUILDING CHICAGO TOGETHER



BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES FILED AGAINST )
POLICE OFFICER JOHN DELLORTO, 	 ) 	 No. 08 PB 2698
STAR No. 10936, DEPARTMENT OF POLICE, 	 )
CITY OF CHICAGO, 	 )

)
RESPONDENT 	 ) 	 (CR No. 315627)

FINDINGS 

On August 28, 2008, the Superintendent of Police filed with the Police Board of the City

of Chicago charges against Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936 (hereinafter sometimes

referred to as "Respondent"), recommending that the Respondent be discharged from the

Chicago Police Department for violating the following Rules of Conduct:

Rule 2:	 Any action or conduct which impedes the Depaitinent's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 6:	 Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.

Rule 14:	 Making a false report, written or oral.

Rule 41:	 Disseminating, releasing, altering, defacing, or removing any Department
record or information concerning police matters except as provided by
Department orders.

The Police Board caused a hearing on these charges against Police Officer John Dellorto

to be had before Thomas E. Johnson, Hearing Officer of the Police Board, on January 23, 2009.

Following the hearing, the members of the Police Board read and reviewed the record of

proceedings and viewed the video-recording of the testimony of the witnesses. Hearing Officer

Johnson made an oral report to and conferred with the Police Board before it rendered a decision.

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, as a result of its hearing of the charges, finds

and determines that:

1. The Respondent was at all times mentioned herein employed as a police officer by the

Department of Police of the City of Chicago.
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2. The charges were filed in writing and a Notice, stating the time, date, and place. when

and where a hearing of the charges was to be held, together with a copy of the original charges,

were served upon the Respondent more than five (5) days prior to the hearing on the charges.

3. The Respondent appeared throughout the hearing and was represented by legal

counsel.

4. The Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, charged herein, is

guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 2:	 Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department,

in that:

Count I: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he utilized the pc login numbers of other Department members,
including the District Administrative Manager and/or the Unit Secretary, without
authorization, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals
and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.

Count II: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he entered false information in his activity record in the Officer
Activity Prow-am database, including fictitious arrests, citations, recoveries, and/or
honors, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or
bringing discredit upon the Department.

Count III: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he accessed the Department's computerized information for
personal use, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals
and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.

5. The Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, charged herein, is

guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 6:	 Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral,

in that:

Count I: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he utilized the pc login numbers of the District Administrative
Manager and/or the Unit Secretary to enter information into a computerized database, the
Officer Activity Program, without authorization, in violation of General Order 98-07-
04A, Section II.B.
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Count II: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he utilized the pc login numbers of other Department members,
including the District Administrative Manager and/or the Unit Secretary, in violation of
General Order 98-07-04A, Section VI.C.

Count III: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he accessed the Department's computerized information for
personal use, in violation of General Order 98-07-04A, Section VII.A.2.

Count IV: From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some
period of time therein, he knowingly entered false data into any Departmental record, file,
or report, in that he entered fictitious arrests, citations, recoveries, and/or honors in his
activity record in the Officer Activity Program database, in violation of General Order
98-07-05, Section II.A.8.

6. The Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, charged herein, is

guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 14: 	Making a false report, written or oral,

in that:

From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some period of time
therein, he entered fictitious arrests, citations, recoveries, and/or honors in his activity
record in the Officer Activity Program database, thereby making a false report, written or
oral.

7. The Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, charged herein, is

guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 41: 	Disseminating, releasing, altering, defacing, or removing any Department
record or information concerning police matters except as provided by
Department orders,

in that:

From in or about January 2006 to in or about November 2007, or for some period of time
therein, he altered Department records by entering fictitious arrests, citations, recoveries,
and/or honors in his activity record in the Officer Activity Program database.

By reason of the findings of fact and guilt set forth herein, cause exists for the discharge

of the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No. 10936, from his position as a police

officer with the Department of Police, and from the services of the City of Chicago.



Police 13oarci Lae No. 08 PB 2698
Police Officer John Dellorto
Page 4

Respect full	 thinitted,

THOMAS E. JOHNSON
Hearing Officer
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?f,
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DECISION

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, having read and reviewed the record of
proceedings in this case, having viewed the video-recording of the testimony of the witnesses,
having received the oral report of the Hearing Officer, Thomas E. Johnson, and having conferred
with the Hearing Officer on the credibility of the witnesses and the evidence, hereby adopts all
findings herein; and, in reaching its decision as to the penalty imposed, the Board has taken into
account not only the facts of this case but also the Respondent's complimentary and disciplinary
histories, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No.
10936, as a result of having been found guilty of charges in Police Board Case No. 08 PB 2698,
be and hereby is discharged from his position as a police officer with the Department of Police,
and from the services of the City of Chicago.

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF 	 K, STATE OF ILL i OIS, THIS 25 th DAY
OF FEBRUARY, 2009.

Executive Director
Police Board



Attested by:

274 Cat'

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF
OF FEBRUARY, 2009.

K, STATE OF ILL LOIS, THIS 25 th DAY

Feb 26 09 12:19p 	 Arthur Smith
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DECISION

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, having read and reviewed the record of
proceedings in this case, having viewed the video-recording of the testimony of the witnesses,
having received the oral report of the Hearing Officer, Thomas E. Johnson, and having conferred
with the Hearing Officer on the credibility of the witnesses and the evidence, hereby adopts all
findings herein; and, in reaching its decision as to the penalty imposed, the Board has taken into
account not only the facts of this case but also the Respondent's complimentary and disciplinary
histories, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer John Dellorto, Star No.
10936, as a result of having been found guilty of charges in Police Board Case No. 08 PB 2698,
be and hereby is discharged from his position as a police officer with the Department of Police,
and from the services of the City of Chicago.

Executive Director
Police Board

FEB -26 -2009 14:09 	 From: 480 609 8599
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DISSENT

The following members of the Police Board hereby dissent from the decision of the majority
of the Board.

RECEIVED A COPY OF

THE FOREGOING COMMUNICATION

THIS 	 DAY OF 	 , 2009.

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
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DELLORTO JOHN
	

10936
	

022
NAME	 (LAST, FIRST, MI.)	 STAR	 UNIT

WHI	 028804
SEX	 RACE	 EMP.#

INTERNAL AFFAIRS DIVISION 	 15 JANUARY 2008

RECORDS SECTION

TO:	 COMMANDING OFFICER OF UNIT 121 

FROM:	 RECORDS SECTION
INTERNAL AFFAIRS DIVISION

SUBJECT: PREVIOUS DISCIPLINARY RECORD OF:

(JO

REFERENCE:	 COMPLAINT RE TER d BER (S)  315 627

THE PREVIOUS DISCIPLINARY RECORD OF THE UBJICT ACCUSED HAS BEEN REQUESTED IN
YOUR NAME BY:

DET. LORNA CONLEt"
RANK	 NAIVIdE72

20281 43281	 121C
EMP#	 UNITSTAR

RELATIVE TO A SUST I	 ING IN THE INVESTIGATION OF THE ABOVE REFERENCE
COMPLAINT REGIST LJ I ER.

THE RECORD	 N, INTERNAL AFFAIRS DIVISION, DISCLOSES THE FOLLOWING
DISCIPLIN	 ON (S) ADMINISTERED TO THE SUBJECT ACCUSED, FOR THE PAST FIVE (5)
YEARS.

VERIFIED/PREPARED BY:

FOR: S.D.E.O. Patricia JOHNSO 
COMMANDING OFFIC
RECORDS SECTION
INTERNAL AFFAIRS DIVISION
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